



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF SARASOTA
FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION FUND,
STEAMFITTERS LOCAL 449
PENSION FUND, and
STEAMFITTERS LOCAL 449
RETIREMENT SECURITY FUND,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,

v.

INOVALON HOLDINGS, INC.,
KEITH R. DUNLEAVY, MERITAS
GROUP, INC., MERITAS HOLDINGS,
LLC, DUNLEAVY FOUNDATION,
ANDRÉ HOFFMANN, CAPE
CAPITAL SCSp, SICAR - INOVALON
SUB-FUND, ISAAC S. KOHANE,
MARK A. PULIDO, DENISE K.
FLETCHER, WILLIAM D. GREEN,
WILLIAM J. TEUBER, and LEE D.
ROBERTS,

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

No. 305, 2023

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the State
of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2022-0698-KSJM

**Redacted Version Filed on
December 19, 2023**

APPELLANTS' OMNIBUS REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

John Vielandi
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)
Brendan W. Sullivan (Bar No. 5810)
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 1510
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2540

(212) 907-0700

Jeremy Friedman
David Tejtel
FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL PLLC
493 Bedford Center Road, Suite 2D
Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(888) 529-1108

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants City of Sarasota
Firefighters' Pension Fund,
Steamfitters Local 449 Pension Fund,
and Steamfitters Local 449 Retirement
Security Fund*

Lee D. Rudy
Eric L. Zagar
J. Daniel Albert
Geoffrey C. Jarvis
Grant D. Goodhart III
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER &
CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706

Dated: December 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. ENTIRE FAIRNESS GOVERNS THE TRANSACTION BECAUSE IT FAILS <i>MFW</i> 'S <i>AB INITIO</i> REQUIREMENT	5
II. ENTIRE FAIRNESS GOVERNS THE TRANSACTION BECAUSE THE PROXY WAS MATERIALLY MISLEADING.....	9
A. The Proxy Failed to Disclose the MIP, which was a Material Non-Ratable Benefit that Independently Rendered Dunleavy Conflicted.....	9
1. The MIP Was Neither Hypothetical Nor Speculative	9
2. The MIP Was Not Disclosed to Stockholders	12
B. The Proxy Failed to Adequately Disclose JPM's and Evercore's Conflicts.....	16
C. The Proxy Misleadingly Described Evercore's Role in Conducting Third-Party Outreach.....	22
III. DISMISSAL SHOULD NOT BE AFFIRMED AGAINST THE NON-COMMITTEE DIRECTORS PURSUANT TO <i>CORNERSTONE</i>	28
IV. PLAINTIFFS' BREACH OF CHARTER CLAIM SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS NOT RAISED BELOW.....	31
CONCLUSION	33
Ex. A: <i>Rodden v. Bilodeu</i>, C.A. No. 2019-0176-JRS (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2020) (TRANSCRIPT)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)	28
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017).....	31
<i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018).....	6
<i>In re Hansen Med., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3030808 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018)	28
<i>Harcum v. Lovoi</i> , 2022 WL 29695 (Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 2022)	17
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2009).....	21
<i>Kohls v. Duthie</i> , 765 A.2d 1274 (Del. Ch. 2000)	10-11
<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3568089 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019).....	7
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	13
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 211 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019) (Table).....	17
<i>RBC Cap. Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	32

<i>Rodden v. Bilodeu</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0176-JRS (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2020) (TRANSCRIPT)	20
<i>In re Rouse Props., Inc., Fiduciary Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1226015 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2018)	17
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1201108 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2017)	21
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013).....	10
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012).....	32
<i>In re Solera Hldgs., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 57839 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2017)	24
<i>Tornetta v. Maffei</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0649-AGB (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT)	18, 29
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	28
<i>Zalmanoff v. Hardy</i> , 2018 WL 5994762 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2018)	13-14
